

No. 14-916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LAUREN B. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JASON D. HIRSCH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
SETH P. WAXMAN
AMY K. WIGMORE
GREGORY H. PETKOFF
AMANDA L. MAJOR
JOSEPH GAY
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SECTION 8127(d) REQUIRES THE VA TO CONSIDER THE RULE OF TWO BEFORE US- ING THE FSS PROGRAM	3
A. The Government’s Textual Distinction Between “Contracts” And “Orders” Fails.....	3
B. The Government’s Analogy To The Small Business Act Also Fails	11
C. The Veterans Canon Resolves Any Al- leged Ambiguity	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION IS CONTRA- DICTED BY VA REGULATIONS AND IS NOT OWED DEFERENCE	17
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY DISAGREE- MENT WITH CONGRESS DOES NOT JUSTIFY AN FSS LOOPHOLE	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AmerescoSolutions, Inc.</i> , ASBCA Nos. 56824 & 56867, 11-1 BCA ¶ 34,705 (2011)	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>Contract Management, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 434 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>DGR Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 189 (2010)	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	17
<i>LB&B Associates Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 765 (2005)	6
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , B-411752 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 16, 2015)	15
<i>Matter of Lanier Business Products</i> , 1977 WL 12991 (Comp. Gen. May 11, 1977)	5
<i>Matter of Mission Critical Solutions</i> , 2009 WL 1231855 (Comp. Gen. May 4, 2009)	14
<i>Matter of Savantage Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 21663045 (Comp. Gen. June 11, 2003)	7
<i>U.S.I.A. Underwater Equipment Sales Corp. v. DHS</i> , CBCA No. 2579, 14-1 BCA ¶ 35,503 (2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 644(g)(1)(A)	7
§ 644(j).....	15
§ 644(r)	8, 9, 15
§ 657a.....	14
§ 657a(b)(2)(B).....	14
§ 657f(b).....	11
31 U.S.C.	
§ 1341(a)(1)(B).....	6
§ 3551(1)(A)	7
38 U.S.C.	
§ 8125.....	10
§ 8126.....	10
§ 8127(a)	10
§ 8127(b)	3, 9, 10, 21
§ 8127(c)	3, 9, 10, 21
§ 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(e)	20
§ 8127(f).....	20
§ 8127(i).....	9
§ 8128.....	9, 12
41 U.S.C.	
§ 152(3)	12
§ 3302(c)	5
§ 3304(a)(1)	21
§ 6301(a)	6
§ 6504(b).....	8
§ 7102(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Oct. 24, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1757	15
Competition in Contracting Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 1175.....	12
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, 108 Stat. 3243.....	16
HUBZone Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-135, 111 Stat. 2627	14
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240, 124 Stat. 2504.....	8, 15

REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R.	
§ 125.1(d)	9
§ 125.1(k)	9
41 C.F.R. subpt. 1-3.6 (1978)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
48 C.F.R.	
§ 2.101.....	4, 6, 17, 18, 20
§ 5.101(a)(1)	22
§ 5.202(a)	21
§ 5.203(b).....	21
§ 6.302-2	21
§ 7.102(a)	21
§ 8.404(c)	18
§ 8.404(c)(1).....	21
§ 8.405-1(d)(2).....	5
§ 8.405-1(d)(3).....	5
§ 8.405-1(d)(4).....	5
§ 8.405-2(b).....	5
§ 8.405-2(c).....	5
§ 8.405-2(d).....	5
§ 8.405-5(a) (2006)	7
§ 8.405-5(a).....	13
§ 8.405-5(b).....	7
§ 8.406-1	4
§ 8.406-3(a).....	4
§ 9.405-1(b).....	8
§ 13.203(a)(2)	22
§ 13.203(a)(3)	22
§ 19.502-1(b).....	13
§ 19.502-2 (2006).....	12
§ 801.602-71	6
§ 810.001.....	22
§ 819.7005(a)	17
§ 819.7006(a).....	17
<i>Small Purchase Set-Asides for Small Business Concerns</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 55,721 (Aug. 21, 1980).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Establishing the Federal Acquisition Regulation</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 42,102 (Sept. 19, 1983).....	4
<i>Historically Underutilized Business Zone (HUBZone) Empowerment Contracting Program</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 70,265 (Dec. 18, 1998).....	14
<i>Federal Acquisition Regulation</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 34,231 (June 18, 2004).....	13
<i>VA Acquisition Regulation</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 49,141 (Aug. 20, 2008).....	21
<i>VA Acquisition Regulation</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	18
<i>Set-Asides for Small Businesses</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 68,032 (Nov. 2, 2011).....	9
<i>Acquisition Process</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 61,114 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	9
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-712 (1994).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....	2, 11
S. Rep. No. 111-343 (2010).....	9
<i>Follow-up on the [VA] Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Certification Process: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigation of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> , 112th Congress (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GSA, <i>Multiple Award Schedules Desk Reference</i> (6th ed. 2013), available at http://www.gsa.gov/portal/mediaId/251999/fileName/Desk_Reference_Version_6_Final.action	22
<i>Matter of GSA—Multiple Award Schedule Multiyear Contracting</i> , 63 Comp. Gen. 129 (1983)	6
OLC, <i>Permissibility of Small Business Administration Regulations</i> , 2009 WL 2870163 (Aug. 21, 2009).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	3
McVay, Barry L., <i>Getting Started in Federal Contracting</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	22
Nash, Jr., Ralph C., et al., <i>The Government Contracts Reference Book</i> (2d ed. 1998)	4
<i>Report of the Acquisition Advisory Panel</i> (2007), available at http://www.ndia.org/Advocacy/AcquisitionReformInitiative/Documents/4-24102_GSA.pdf	13
